EN
TECHNICAL MANUAL
ARTOSI
CARPORT
22
Contents
Product CE marking.......................................................................................................................................................................................................3
CARPORT ARTOSI – Basic specification............................................................................................................................. 5

DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE No. 01/2023
Product – type identification code Artosi Carport
Type designation 2-01819-XXXX-A
Intended use Shelter
Manufacturer ISOTRA a. s.
Bílovecká 2411/1 ISOTRA a. s.
Bílovecká 2411/1, CZ-74601 Opava, Czech Republic
ID No.: 47679191
Authorised representative Not appointed
System of assessment and verification of
constancy of performance 2+
Notified body Technický a zkušební ústav stavební Praha, s. p., (Technical and Test Institute for Construction
Prague, SOE) Prosecká 811/76a, CZ-19000 Prague, Czech Republic, No. OS 1020
FPSC Certificate No. 1020-CPR-305/2011
Properties listed in the Declaration: (in accordance with Table ZA.1 EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011)
Basic properties Property value Harmonised technical specification
Tolerances and geometric data in accordance with EN 1090-2, -3 and production
documentation
4.2 and 5.3
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Weldability
steel EN 10025-2 - S235JRC+N
steel EN 10219-1 - S235JRH
steel EN 10111 - DD11
4.3 and 5.4
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Fracture toughness
Impact resistance JR = 27J at +20 °C
4.4 and 5.5
4.8 and 5.10
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Reaction-to-fire performance Class A1 4.6 and 5.8
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Release of cadmium NPD 4.7 and 5.9
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Radioactivity NPD 4.7 and 5.9
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Durability NPD 4.9 and 5.11
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Ultimate load
Static calculation 2211-09 000 001 of 1/2023
4.5.1, 4.5.2 and 5.6.2
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Deformation in serviceability limit state 4.5.5
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Fatigue strength 4.5.1, 4.5.3 and 5.6.2
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Product properties conform to the properties introduced in the table.
This Declaration of Performance (conformity with the supplied part specification) is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.
On behalf of the manufacturer: ISOTRA a. s.	 Ostrava, 15.11.2023	 Signature:
CARPORT carport
4
SS Own development and manufacture
SS Clean, elegant design
SS The carport is manufactured with high precision
SS Possibility to place the poles outside the carport corners
SS Three types of roofs – polycarbonate sheet, trapezoidal sheets,
roofless frame
SS Possibility of LED lighting along the entire carport perimeter
SS Possibility of installing screen roller shutters or sliding glass
panels
SS Weather resistance – Class 6
CARPORT ARTOSI
CARPORT
5
CARPORT ARTOSI
Basic specification
SA, SC	 – Perimeter frame – Length